
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOAN WAGNON, In her official capacity
as Secretary Kansas Department of Revenue,
Petitioner,

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
INTERTRIBAL TAX ALLIANCE, BAY MILLS
INDIAN COMMUNITY, BIG PINE PAIUTE TRIBE,
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF SILETZ INDIANS
OF OREGON, HANNAHVILLE INDIAN
COMMUNITY, LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA
INDIANS, LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF
ODAWA INDIANS, LOWER BRULE SIOUX TRIBE,
MASHANTUCKET PEQUOT TRIBAL NATION,
NAVAJO NATION, NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,
OSAGE NATION, PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE, POKAGON
BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS, ROSEBUD
SIOUX TRIBE, SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA
INDIAN COMMUNITY, SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE
OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS AND WALKER RIVER
PAIUTE TRIBE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RICHARD A. GUEST
Counsel of Record
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1712 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-4166
Fax: (202) 822-0068

[Additional Counsel For *Amici Curiae* Listed On Inside Cover]

MARCELINO GOMEZ
NAVAJO DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6347
Fax: (928) 871-6177

THOMAS VAN NORMAN
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 590
Eagle Butte, SD 57625
(605) 964-6686
Fax: (605) 964-1166

PAUL W. SHAGEN
MARJORIE B. GELL
RAYMOND & PROKOP, P.C.
26300 Northwestern Hwy., 4th Fl.
Southfield, MI 48086-5058
(248) 357-3010
Fax: (248) 357-2720

GARY S. PITCHLYNN
O. JOSEPH WILLIAMS
PITCHLYNN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
124 East Main Street
P.O. Box 427
Norman, OK 73070
(405) 360-9600
Fax: (405) 447-4219

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Many States and Indian Tribes Have Entered Into Intergovernmental Cooperative Tax Agreements That Recognize and Affirm Their Respective Sovereign Interests.....	6
A. The State of Kansas Refuses To Work Co- operatively with the Kansas Tribes on Issues of Overlapping Jurisdictional Au- thority	9
B. The Experience of the Navajo Nation is Instructive of the Tremendous Advantages of State-Tribal Cooperative Agreements	10
C. In a New Era of Cooperation, South Da- kota and the Sioux Tribes Have Entered Into Tax Agreements That Create Effi- ciency and Ensure Predictability.....	14
D. This Court’s Decision in <i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> Pro- vided a Prime Opportunity for the State of Oklahoma and its Indian Tribes To Work Together To Resolve Their Tax Disputes....	18
E. After Years of Negotiation, the State of Michigan and its Tribes Have Developed A Uniform Tax Agreement Which Provides Both Predictability and Flexibility.....	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	7, 9
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Pota- watomani Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	4, 7, 9, 19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Sac & Fox</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....	19
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota Department of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003) reh'g denied (Apr 01, 2003), reh'g granted in part (Apr 02, 2003), Opin- ion Vacated in Part on Rehearing, 674 N.W.2d 314, 2004 SD 3 (S.D. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1064 (2004)	16
<i>Ryals v. Keating</i> , 2 P.3d 378 (Okla. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>South Dakota v. Mineta</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 1025 (D.S.D. 2003).....	16
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. and Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe</i> , 105 F.3d 1552 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 981 (1997), <i>on remand</i> , 102 F.Supp.2d 1166 (D.S.D. 2000).....	16
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	3, 6
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub.L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (June 6, 1998).....	13
23 C.F.R. § 450.210(a)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-952	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-401.....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(b).....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 79-3401, et seq.	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.52(1), et seq.	24, 27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.92(1), et seq.	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.51(1), et seq.	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.1104(j).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.421, et seq.	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.31, et seq.	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 18-11-101 et seq.	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-1502	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-4 (1999).....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-4(E) and 4.4 (1999).....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 68 § 500.1, et seq.	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 68 § 500.63(A)(4).....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 74 § 1221 (Supp. 2001).....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 59-13-201(9) (2004)	14
Navajo Nation Code tit. 12 § 1002.....	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Navajo Nation Code tit. 24 §§ 101-923.....	11
Navajo Nation Code tit. 24 § 903-05	11

MISCELLANEOUS

American Indian Law Center, Handbook State-Tribal Relations (1981).....	7
Brad A. Bays, <i>Tribal State Tobacco Compacts and Motor Fuel Contracts in Oklahoma</i> in THE TRIBES AND THE STATES: GEOGRAPHIES OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL INTERACTION, 181, 182-86 (Brad A. Bays and Erin Hogan Fouberg, Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc. 2002).....	19, 22
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>The Power to Tax, the Power to Destroy, and the Michigan Tribal-State Tax Agreements</i> , 82 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 1 (2004)	24
David H. Getches, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Indian Law at 619-20 (4th ed. 1998).....	10
David H. Getches, <i>Negotiated Sovereignty: Intergovernmental Agreements with American Indian Tribes as Models for Expanding First Nations Self-Government</i> , 1 REV. CONST. STUD. 120, 121 (1993)	7
Thomas J. Kenny, Paul W. Shagen and Marjorie B. Gell, <i>Negotiation of Tax Compacts for Developing Standards of State Taxation in Indian Country</i> , STATE TAX NOTES 471 (Feb. 14, 2005).....	24
Montana Legislative Council Committee on Indian Affairs, <i>The Tribal Nations of Montana: A Handbook for Legislators</i> (1995).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Navajo Nation Data from U.S. Census 2000 1</i> (2001)	11
Navajo Nation Department of Transportation, <i>Navajo Nation Long Range Comprehensive</i> <i>Transportation Plan</i> , chap. VI-3 (2003).....	13
New Mexico Governor’s Gasoline Tax Working Group, Report and Recommendations (August 12, 2003).....	12
Note, <i>Intergovernmental Compacts in Native</i> <i>American Law: Models for Expanded Usage</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 922, 930 (1999).....	10
Office of Revenue and Tax Analysis, Michigan Department of Treasury, <i>Taxation of American</i> <i>Indians in Michigan</i> (March 1997).....	26
Resolution No. 00-2, Michigan Council (2000).....	26
U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Housing and Population, <i>Summary Social, Economic, and</i> <i>Housing Characteristics</i> , PHC-2-43, South Da- kota	15
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>The</i> <i>100 Poorest Counties in the United States</i> , CPH- L-184 (1990).....	15

STATE-TRIBAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

Intergovernmental Agreement Between Arizona Department of Transportation and Navajo Tax Commission	12
Agreement on Exchange of Tax Information Be- tween the Office of the Navajo Tax Commission and the California State Board of Equalization	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tax Agreement Between the Bay Mills Indian Community and the State of Michigan	24
Tax Agreement Between the Hannahville Indian Community and the State of Michigan	24
Tax Agreement Between the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians and the State of Michigan.....	24
Tax Agreement Between the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians and the State of Michigan.....	24
Tax Agreement Between the Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians of Michigan and the State of Michigan	24
Tax Agreement Between the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians and the State of Michigan	24
Government to Government Accord By and Among the Federal Highway Administration (Minnesota Division), the Minnesota DOT and eleven tribes in Minnesota, § III (2002)	4
Fort Peck-Montana Gasoline Tax Agreement.....	8
Agreement for the Collection and Dissemination of Motor Fuels Taxes Between the State of Nebraska and the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska.....	8
Amended Agreement on Exchange of Tax Information Between the Office of the Navajo Tax Commission and the New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department	12
Motor Fuels Contract Between the State of Oklahoma and the Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tax Collection Agreement Between the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe and the South Dakota Department of Revenue and Regulation and the State of South Dakota	17
Agreement on Exchange of Tax Information Between the Office of the Navajo Tax Commission and Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.....	12
Intergovernmental Agreement Between State Tax Commission of Utah and Office of the Navajo Tax Commission	12
